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326 PRESUMPSCOT ST HARKINS JAMES 
Business Name: Contractor Name: 

Quality Crane Services 
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: 

Foundation OnIylCommercial 

Past Use: Proposed Use: Permit Fee: I Cost of Work: ICE0 District: I 

Permit Taken By: 

ldobson 

Vacant Land 

Date Applied For: 

04/20/2005 

Commerical Foundation ONLY for 
new construction steel building wl 
two bays 

I Proposed Project Description: 

Foundation ONLY for new construction steel building wl two bays 

Action: 0 Approved 0 Approved w/Conditions 0 Denied 

Signature: Date: 

Special Zone or Reviews 

Shoreland 

0 Wetland 

0 ~ l o o d ~ o n e  

0 Subdivision 

0 Site plan 

Maj M i n o r 0  M M C  

late: 

Zoning Approval 

Zoning Appeal 

0 Variance 

Miscellaneous 

Conditional Use 

0 Interpretation 

Approved 

0 Denied 

late: 

Historic Preservation 

0 Not in District or Landmarl 

0 Does Not Require Review 

0 Requires Review 

0 Approved 

0 Approved w/Conditions 

0 Denied 

late: 

CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such permit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE DATE PHONE 



Permit N;: City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 05-0434 

I I 
~ ~~~~ ~ ~~~ ~ ~~ ~ ~~~ ~~~~~ ~~~ ~ 

Dept: Building Stat&: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Mike Nugent Approval Date: 04/2012005 
Note: O k t o  Issue: @ I 

Date Applied For: CBL: 

0412012005 422 BO09001 

1) The statement of Special Inspections must be amended to include Seismic quality assurance info. Owner and Eric Dube have been 
notified. 

Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: 

326 PRESUMPSCOT ST HARKINS JAMES 31 BATES ST 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: 

Quality Crane Services 3 1 Bates St Portland 

Fire and Zoning previously approved this foundation permit. 
~~ ~~ ~~ ~ 

~~~ ~ ~~ ~~~ ~~~~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ 

Dept: Engineering Status: Open Reviewer: Tony Approval Date: 

Note: PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING REVIEW ... 3/18/03 OktoIssue: 0 

Phone: 

Phone 

(207) 874-9957 

I have reviewed the submittal dated February 19,2003 and offer the following comments: 

Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: 

1. On sheet C-4, the plan specifies a force main connection into a private force main sewer in the 
Presumpscot Street right of way. The applicant must show evidence of an agreement with the owner of this 
force main to make such a connection. 
2. The plans must specify radial granite curbing along the driveway entrancelexit, within the Public Right of 
way. 
3. The plans must the proposed limits of excavation within the right of way, specific to utilities, entrancelexit 
and granite curbing installation. These construction limits must be in conformance with the City's Street 
Opening Ordinance. 
4. The "detail sheets" must include construction details for the proposed entrancelexit construction; 
installation of granite curbing. 
5 .  The applicant is advised to contact Carol Merritt at Public Works regarding the required fees and permits 
associated with exacavation within the public right of way. 
6.  Upon receiving Planning Board andor Planning Department approval of this proposal, the applicant will 
supply Jon Giles at Public Works with a CADD file of this development proposal. 
7. The applicant must obtain utility capacity letters for the proposed utilities servicing the development. 

Permit Type: 

Foundation OnlyICommercial 

~~ ' Dept: Fire 
! 
I Note: 

Proposed Use: 

Commerical Foundation ONLY for new construction steel building 

~ ~~ 

Status: Approved 

Proposed Project Description: 

Foundation ONLY for new construction steel building w/ two bays 

~~ 

Dept: Planning Status: Approved 
Note: 

~ ~~ ~ ~ ~~~~~~ ~- - 

Reviewer: Lt. McDougall Approval Date: 0212412003 
Ok to Issue: 3 

~~~ ~ ~~~~ _ _ _ _ _ ~ ~ ~  ~~ 

Reviewer: Sarah Hopkins Approval Date: 0410412003 
Ok  toIssue: kd 

~ Comments: 
~ 4/20/2005-ldobson: Foundation only cost on original Permit 

~~~~ ~~~~ ~~~ ~- ~~~~~ ~~ 



CIVIL & STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING 

CASCO BAY 
424 Fore St.. Portland, ME 04101 Phone 207.842.2800 Fax 207.842.2828 

TRANSMITTAL 

To: Mr. Michael Nugent 
City of Portland 

From: Carolyn Bird 
Casco Bay Engineering 

Date: 4-1 2-05 

RE: Quality Crane Services 
Site Observations Statement 

Enclosed : Site Observations Statement 

Dear Mr. Nugent: 

Attached is our initial Site Observations Statement for your review. 

We have shown the 125 psf live load for the storage area on drawing SO under 
the Basis of Design section for your reference. We also emailed you the drawing 
.pdf files for your use. Please let us know if you have any questions of 
comments concerning this project. 

7!hh&porIzA 
cerely , 

Carolyn B i d  
Casco Bay Engineering 

u 
RECEIVED 



SITE OBSERVATIONS STATEMENT 

Project: Quality Crane Building, 326 Presumpscott Street 

Applicant: Mr. Jim Harkins 
Quality Crane 
31 Bates Street 
Portland, ME 04103 

SER: Casco Bay Engineering 
424 Fore Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

CONTRACTOR: Quality Crane 

iI accordance with Section 1704.0 of the 2003 International Building Code, it includes a list of 
site observations applicable to this project, as well as the name of the Site Observer(s), and 
the names of other agencies intended to be retained for conducting these observations. 

The Site Observer shall keep records of all observations listed herein, and shall furnish 
observation reports to the Registered Design Professional of Record. All discrepancies shall 
be brought to the immediate attention of the Contractor for correction. If the discrepancies 
are not corrected, the discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of the Registered Design 
Professional of Record. Interim reports shall be submitted to the Registered Design 
Professional of Record monthly, unless more frequent submissions are requested. 

Job site safety is solely the responsibility of the Contractor. Materials and activities to be 
observed are not to include the Contractor's equipment and methods used to erect or install 
the materials listed. 

Prepared By: 

Applicant's Authorization: 

Page 1 of 5 



LIST OF AGENTS 

PROJECT: Quality Crane Building, 326 Presumpscott Street 

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD: Casco Bay Engineering 
424 Fore Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

ARCHITECT OF RECORD: Mark Mueller Architects 
100 Commercial Street 
Suite 207 
Portland, ME 04101 

Following is the List of Agents selected for performance of Site Observations for this 
project. 

FIRM NAME 

1 a. 

1 b. 

1 c. 

2. 
3. 

Site Observer(s): Casco Bay Engineering 
424 Fore Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

S.W. Cole Engineering 
286 Portland Road 
Gray, ME 04039-9586 

Star Building Systems 

Testing Laboratory: S.W. Cole Engineering 
Engineer of Record: Casco Bay Engineering 

Page2of 5 
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65/24/2661 22: 56 2973385217 

November 23,2004 

BROWN CONSTRUCTIUN INC 
PO BOX 3217 
PORTLAND, ME 04304-1217 

Subject JAMES HARKlNS 
PORTLAND, ME 

3@25'-0", Bay Spacings 
Star Jab Num4er 1 1 =El-? 21 62 

CN SSB 6D'-0' x 75'-U" x 20'4" IS 

Gentlemen: 

This is to ceTtify that materials for the subjwl structure have been designed in accordance with 
the order documents, specifiealty as shown per the attached Engineering Oesign Criteria 
ShP& 

k s p e ~ t s  of code compliance as related to use or occupancy, such as sprinkler requirements, 
are not addressed b y  these documents. 
The materials for this building have been designed in general accordance with the 9th edition, 
AlSC Steel Construction Manual and 1996 AIS1 Cold Formed Steel Design Manuat with 1999 
addendum. 

Star Building Systems IS certtftod by AISC in Category MB These structural canyonents have 
been designed at the Oklahoma City, OK, facility and will be fabricated at one or mare of the , 

following AlSC certrfied locations: Morsticello. 1A; Lockeford, CA; Eltzabethton, TN; Culumh~ts, 
fvlS;; or Rocky Mount. NC. 

These nrsteriafs, when properly erected on a n  adequate foundation in accordance with the 
erection drawings as supplied and using the cumponents as furnrshed, will meet t h e  aftached 
laadrng requirements without exceeding the albwabfe wvrkrng stress. 

I attached calcutatirms are to remain with and farm part af this Lettet of Certrficatim 
I tie tindersrgrred 1s not the engineei- of recurd tor the overall project. 

Cord iali y , 



I 

04-A 183 

November 23,2004 

Quality Crane 
Attn: Jim Harkins 
31 Bates Street 
Portland, Maine 04103 

Subject: Bearing Capacity Ass%ane?X 
Proposed Quality Crane Gamge 
326 Presurnpscot Street 
Portland, Maine 

x 
Dear Mr. Harkins: 

In accordance with Our Agreement dated October 28, 2004, we have observed test pit 
explorations and made a bearing capacrty assessment of the subsurface Soils for 
foundation support of the proposed building at the above referenced site. This report 
summarizes our findings and recommendations and its contents are subject to the 
limitations set forth in Attachment A. 

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION 
Based on infarmation provided by DeLuca-Hoffman Associates (project Civil) and 
yourself (project owner), we understand that development plans call for construction of 
a two-story, high-bay, pre-engineered metal building occupying a plan area of about 60 
by 75 feet. Eased on the grading and drainage plans prepared by DeLuca-Hdfman 
Associates the building is proposed at a finish floor elevation of 45.5 feet. Existing 
grades across the proposed building pad area range from elevation 42 to 46 feet, thus 
cuts approaching I-foot and fills approaching 3 feet are needed to prepare the building 
pad. Based on discussions with you. we understand site grading to prepare the building 
pad has been completed with the building pad presently al about elevation 45 feet+ We 
understand the site has been used as a construction materials storage yard over the 
years. 



04-1 -183 
November 23,2004 

EXPL.ORATION ,WORK 
Two test pit explarations were made at the site on November 16, 2004 by Quality Cwne 
of Portland, Maine. The test plt locatfons were setected by S.W.COLE ENGINEERING, 
INC. based an a site plan prepared by DeLuca-Hoffman Associates. The test pits were 
established in the field based on taped measurements from staked building comers 
established by Quality Crane. The approximate test pit locations are shown OR the 
'Exploration Location Plan" attached as Sheet 1. ' Logs of the test pits 31% attached as 
Sheet 2. A key to the notes and symbols used on the logs is attached as Sheet 3. 

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 
The test pits generally encounterGd a soil profile consisting of 4 to 7 feet of uncontrolled 
fill overlying very stiff native brown silty clay. The unoontrolled fills consisted of a 
heterogeneous mixture of silt, sand and gravel with metal, wood, mnwete, brick and 
piastic debris. The Uncontrolled filk were observed to moberatety compact. The test 
pits were terminated in the very stiff native brown clay at depths of 8 to 10.8 feet below 
the ground surface. 

Free groundwater was not observed in the test pits at the time of expioration. 
Groundwater should be expected to fluctuate seasonalIy and during periods of heavy 
precipitation or snow melt. 

Refer to the attached iogs for more detailed descriptions of the subsurface findings ai 
the test pit locations. 

EVALCPATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Based ~n the subsurface findings, the proposed construction appears feasible from a 
geatechnicat standpoint. However, t'ne uncontrolted fill underlying the proposed 
foundations must be overexcavated to expose stable native non-organic brown day and 
backfilled with compacted granular borrow. The width of overexcavation must extend 
one foot outward from the edge of footings for each foot of overexcavaticn depth. 
Based 01 the subsudace findings, it should be anticipated that it will be necessary to 

werexcavate belnw footings to depths of 0 to 3 feel The overexcavated area should 
h s  backf i l t~o w i t  granulai burrow C o r ? i p C t &  in .!-km? lifts to at ieasr 35 percent  of its 



FFOM : QUR-IT7 CRONE SERIICES I t I c  FfW bJD. : 2073749957 Hpr. 09 Xi85 O2:3ZHP1 P5 

u4 1 ?83 
Novembcr 23, 2004 

maximum dry density as determined by ASTM D-1557. The existing f i l l  soils may be 
suitable for reuse as compacted R11 piovided organics, wood and plastic debris are 
screened out before reuse. 

We recommend that excavation to subgrade be completed with a smoath-edgsd bucket 
to preclude disturbance of the native brown clays anticipated at footing grade and at the 
base of overexcavated footing atem. S.W.CULE ENGINEERING, INC. must observe 
overexcavated areas prior to bacMilling and footing subgrades prior to the placement of 
foundation concrete. 

m. 

For spread footings founded an properly prepared subgmdes, we remrnmenb an 
allowable soils bearing pressure of 2-0 ksf with a base friction factor of 0.35 for 
foundation design. Foundations axposed to freezing temperatures must be placed at 

least 4.5 feet below exterior finish grades in order to provide frost protection. We 
recommend that a perimeter underdrain be installed at footing grade. The underdrain 
must have a grave uutlet. 

As discussed, 5.W.COl-E ENGINEERING, INC. is available to provide gedtechnicat 
observations and testing of sail, concrete, asphalt and structural steel construction 
materials during constructiog if neoersary, 

CLOSURE ’ 

If you have any questions or require additional assistance, please do not hesitate to 
contact us. 

Sincerely, 

S.W.COLE ENGINEERING, INC. -- 
,’/ Senior-&technlcal Engineer 

c 
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KEY TO THE NOTES & SYMBOLS 

AI! stratrfcation lines represent the approximate boundary hetween so3 types and the transiiion may 
be ymdual. 

Kpy tn S y & d d k &  
W 

9u 
water content. percent [dry weight hasis) 
unmnfined con?pressive Sfrength, kipdsq. ft - based on laboratory cmconfined 
carnpreessive test 

lab vane shear strength, kipdsq. ft 

penehmeter test 
.organic oontent, percent (dry weight basis) 

S V  - Feld vane shear strenyth, Iupdsq. ft. 
L d -  

q P  - unconfined compressive strength, kipslsq R. based on pocket 

0 
WL - liquid limit - Atterberg test 
W? - plastic limb - Attehrg t s t  
iNOH - advance by weight of hammer 
WOM - advance by weight of man 
WOR - advance by weight of rods 
HYD - advanm by fame of t?~#mulic piston on drill 
RQZD - Rock Quality Designator - an illdQX of the quality of a mk mass. RQD is computeg 

from recovered mre samples. 
total soil weight Y r -  

F -  buoyant s i l  weight 
HSA - Hollow Stern Auger 
HW - 4” Casing 
NW - 3” Casing 
ss - split-spoon sampler 

0 to 5% TRACE 
5 to 12% SOME 
12 to 35% Y 
%+Yo AND 

REFUSAL; - Refusai depth indicates that depth at which, in the bri!l 
foreman’s opinion, sufficient resisBnce to the advance of the casing, auger, probe md or sampler 
was encauntered to render fumer advance impossible or impracticable by the procedures and 
equipment being used. 

REFUSAL: W Pit Fxoloretjdlls - Reft~sal depth indicatss tnaf depth at wnich si.Rr,ient 
resistance to the advance of the backhot3 bucket was enwuiltered to render further advarxe 
impassible or impracticable by he procedures and equipment baing used. 

Although refusal may indicatethe encountering of fhe bQdmock s ~ f a c e ,  it may Indrcate the .;trrk\ng 
of large cobbles, bauiders, vsry dense or cemented soil, or other Surkd natural or rr;an-rnarle 
objects or it may vldicate the encountering of a harder zone afier penetrating a considerable aepth 
thrgMh a weathered or disintqratd zone of th- bedrock. < -,\ 

3 ‘i 





At9achrn e nt A 
Limitations 

This report has been pfepared for the exclusive I J S ~  uf Quality Crane for spd~ific 
applicatbn to the ?ropased Quality Crane Garage at 32E Presumpscot Street in Portland, 
Maine as described herein. Quality Crane limited our sewices to an assessment-of sal 
bearing capacity oniy and a deeper soi!s investigation to evaluare settleneqt and other 
geotechnical considerations was specIflcatly excluded by Qualfty Crane. Quality Crane 
has agreed to protect and hold harrniess S.W.COE ENGINEERING, INC. from any and 
all claims, including third-party ctairns. for damages or consequential damages due to 
underfying sd conditions including but not limited to post-construction settlement. 
S.W.COLE ENGINEERVG, fNC. has endeavored to canduct the work in accordance with 
generally accept& soil and foundation engineering practjces. Rlo other warranty, 
expressed or implied, is made. 

The soil profiles C ~ W  in tho &pori are intendad to convey general h, *rids in 

subsurface conditions. The bowdaries between strata are appmxhafe and are based 
Lipan interpretation of exploration data and samples. Observations have been made 
during exploration work to assess site groundwater levels Fluctuatians in water levels will 
Occur due to variations in rainfall, temperature, and other factors. 

The analyses performed during this investigation and recommendations presented in this 
Feport are based in part upon the data obtained from subsurfae expiwatio~s made at the 
site. Variations in subsurface conditions may occur between explarafiwns and may not 
become evident until construction. If variations in subsurface conditions become evident 
after submission af this report, it wili be necessary to evaluate their nature and to ~ v , e w  
the recommendations of this report. 

S.W.COLE ENGINEERING, INC.’s scope of work has not included the investigation, 
dstecticm, M prevention of any f3iO!Ogica! Pollhnts at the praject site or in any existing or 
proposed smcture af the site.. The tern “Sio1OgiCal Poltutants” includes, but is not limited 
to, rnotds, fungi, sporas, ba&ena, and vfruses, and the byproducts of any such biotog*ml 
organisms. 

Rammendations contained in this report are based substantidly upon information 
provided by others regarding the propmed prOjeCt In the event bat any changes aFe 
made in the design, nature, or location of the proposed proJect, S.WCOLE 
ENGINEERING, INC. should review such changes as they relate to analyses associated 
with ais rsport. Recummendations wntained in this report shali nut be considem! valid 
unl& the changes are reviewed by S.W.COLE ENGINEERING, INC. 
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City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Fire and Zoning previously approved this foundation permit. 

Permit No: Date Applied For: CBL: 

422 BO09001 05-0434 04/20/2005 

Dept: Engineering Status: Open Reviewer: Tony 
Note: PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING REVIEW ... 3/18/03 

,ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: 

326 PRESUMPSCOT ST HARKINS JAMES 31 BATES ST 
3usiness Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: 

Quality Crane Services 31 Bates St Portland 

Approval Date: 
Ok to Issue: 0 

Phone: 

Phone 

(207) 874-9957 

I have reviewed the submittal dated February 19,2003 and offer the following comments: 

,essee/Buyer's Name 

1. On sheet C-4, the plan specifies a force main connection into a private force main sewer in the 
Presumpscot Street right of way. The applicant must show evidence of an agreement with the owner of this 
force main to make such a connection. 
2. The plans must specify radial granite curbing along the driveway entrance/exit, within the Public Right of 
way. 
3. The plans must the proposed limits of excavation within the right of way, specific to utilities, entrance/exit 
and granite curbing installation. These construction limits must be in conformance with the City's Street 
Opening Ordinance. 
4. The "detail sheets" must include construction details for the proposed entrance/exit construction; 
installation of granite curbing. 
5. The applicant is advised to contact Carol Merritt at Public Works regarding the required fees and permits 
associated with exacavation within the public right of way. 
6. Upon receiving Planning Board andor Planning Department approval of this proposal, the applicant will 
supply Jon Giles at Public Works with a CADD file of this development proposal. 
7. The applicant must obtain utility capacity letters for the proposed utilities servicing the development. 

Phone: Permit Type: 

Foundation Only/Commercial 

Dept: Fire Status: Approved Reviewer: Lt. McDougall Approval Date: 02/24/2003 
Note: Ok to Issue: 

'roposed Use: 

Commerical Foundation ONLY for new construction steel building 
w/ two bays 

Dept: Planning Status: Approved Reviewer: Sarah Hopkins Approval Date: 04/04/2003 
Note: Ok to Issue: 

Proposed Project Description: 

Foundation ONLY for new construction steel building w/ two bays 

Clomments: 
i/20/2005-ldobson: Foundation only cost on original Permit 


